



\$~8

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 699/2022

DR. KAVITA RUPRAIL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Tanmaya Mehta, Mr. Devyansh Hanu Rathi, Ms. Riya Rathi & Mr. Manish Dahiya, Advs. (Mob. No. 9990987000).

versus

KUNAL KWATRA & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. P.K. Rawal, Adv. for D-1 (through VC).

Mr. Tarun Agarwal, Adv. for D-2 & 3 (through VC).

Mr. Ankush Satija & Mr. Rohit Bishnoi, Advs. for D-5 to 7.

None for D-4.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER

KUMAR GARG (DHJS)

ORDER

19.02.2024

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

I.A. No. 23866/2023 (by defendants no.5 to 7 u/O VIII Rule 9 r/w Section 151 of CPC seeking permission to file response to written statement of defendants no.1 to 4)

1. As per office noting, reply to the captioned IA has been filed on behalf of plaintiff. Ld. Counsel for defendants no.5 to 7 submits that he does not wish to file rejoinder to the said reply.
2. No reply to the captioned IA has been filed on behalf of defendants no.1 to 4 despite last opportunity. Some more



time has been sought. Same has been opposed. It appears that already sufficient opportunities have been given to the defendants no.1 to 4. In the present facts, right of defendants no.1 to 4 to file reply to the captioned IA stands closed.

3. Pleadings qua the captioned IA are complete.
4. Ld. Counsels for parties appearing today have submitted that the captioned IA may be placed before the Hon'ble Court where they would make their further submissions.
5. At joint request, let the captioned IA be placed before Hon'ble Court for further directions on **20th March, 2024.**

I.A. No. 6280/2023 (by defendants no.5 to 7 u/O XXXIX Rule 10 r/w Section 151 of CPC seeking urgent directions against defendants no.1 to 4) &

I.A. No. 18587/2022 (by plaintiff u/O XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 of CPC)

6. Pleadings qua the captioned IAs are already complete.
7. Ld. Counsels for parties appearing today have submitted that the captioned IAs may be placed before the Hon'ble Court where they would make their further submissions.
8. At joint request, let the captioned IAs be placed before Hon'ble Court for further directions on **20th March, 2024.**

CS(OS) 699/2022

9. It is submitted that the matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 15.05.2024.
10. Pleadings qua defendants no.1 to 3 and 5 to 7 are already complete.
11. No written statement and affidavit of admission/denial with respect to documents filed with the plaint as well as



documents filed vide diary no.65155/2023 has been filed by the defendant no.4. Let the same be filed as per law with advance copy to the opposite party, who may file replication and affidavit of admission/ denial thereafter as per law.

12.Ld. Counsel for defendants no.5 to 7 submits that he has filed affidavit of admission/denial qua documents of plaintiff (filed vide diary no.65155/2023). However, the same has not come on record. Let appropriate steps be taken as per law.

13.No affidavit of admission/denial has been filed on behalf of defendants no.1 to 3 with respect to documents of plaintiff filed vide diary no.65155/2023. Some more time has been sought. In the interest of justice, last opportunity is granted to the defendants no.1 to 3 for filing the same within four weeks.

14.Let the pleadings be completed as per law.

15.Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **13th May, 2024.**

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 19, 2024/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any