



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 699/2022 & I.As. 18587/2022, 6280/2023, 23866/2023**
DR. KAVITA RUPRAIL Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Tanmaya Mehta, Adv.

versus

KUNAL KWATRA & ORS. Defendants

Through: Mr. Ankur Mahindro, Mr Ankush Satija, Mr. Rohit Bishnoi & Ms. Shubhangi Jain, Adv. for D-5 to 7 (M-9953068846)

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER

% **15.05.2024**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. In terms of the order dated 9th January, 2024, parties are stated to have jointly filed an application before the MCD. It is submitted that Defendant No.2 - Mr. Rajan Kwatra has unfortunately passed away on 5th May, 2024. He is survived by three legal heirs i.e., his mother and two sons who are Defendant Nos.1 and 3 respectively. Accordingly, let Mr. Rajan Kwatra's mother be impleaded as Defendant No.2(a).
3. Let an amended memo of parties be filed within a week.
4. List before the ld. Joint Registrar for further proceedings on 19th July, 2024.
5. List before the Court on 30th September, 2024.
6. It is made clear that no formal application under Order XXII Rule 3 CPC would be required in view of the order passed today.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MAY 15, 2024

Rahul/dn