



\$~8

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(OS) 699/2022

DR. KAVITA RUPRAIL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Tanmaya Mehra, Mr.
Divyansh Hanu and
Adv. Sumedha Sindhu and
Mr. Ankit Kumar,
Advvs.

versus

KUNAL KWATRA & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. P.K.Rawal, Adv. for
D-1 (through VC)
Mr. Tarun Agarwal,
Advocate for D-2(a) and
D-3
None for D-4 (The right of
defendant no.4 to file
written statement was
closed on 19.07.2024)
Mr. Ankush Satija, Adv.
for D-5 to 7
SI Mohit, PS-Tilak Nagar
in person

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)**

ORDER

07.02.2025

%

**IA No. 18587/2022 u/O XXXIX R.1 & 2 CPC by
plaintiff; IA No. 6280/2023 u/O XXXIX R.10 CPC by
defendant nos. 5 to 7 against defendant nos.1 to 4**

1. Pleadings are complete

CS(OS) 699/2022

2. Pleadings qua defendant nos. 1 to 3 and 5 to 7 are complete. The right of defendant no.4 to file written statement was closed on 19.07.2024.

3. As per office note, affidavit of admission/denial to documents of defendant nos.5 to 7 filed by defendant no. 1



4. Vide order dated 17.12.2024, the Hon'ble Court directed that defendant no.2 (a) Smt. Krishna be served through concerned SHO. SI Mohit, PS- Tilak Nagar is present and has handed over the status report wherein it is mentioned that Smt. Krishna has been served. The status report is taken on record. Bill of cost not filed by SHO. Same be filed before the next date.

5. Mr. Tarun Agarwal enters appearance for defendant nos.2 (a) today and undertakes to file his vakalatnama within a week. Same be filed.

6. As per office note, joint document schedule filed. Hard copy of joint document schedule be filed within a week. Learned counsels for defendant no.1, 5 to 7 and plaintiff submit that the hard copy of their documents are on record. Hard copy of documents be filed by defendant no. 2 (a) and 3 within a week failing which a cost of Rs. 8,000/- will be imposed. Learned counsels for parties shall produce the original documents on the next date and shall appear in person for conducting admission/denial of documents on the next date.

7. Re-notify the matter for admission/denial of documents and marking of exhibits on 04.04.2025.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
FEBRUARY 7, 2025/cd**

Click here to check corrigendum, if any