



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 699/2022, I.A. 18587/2022, I.A. 6280/2023 & I.A. 3611/2025**

DR. KAVITA RUPRAIL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Tanmaya Mehta, Mr. Divyansh
H. Rathi and Ms. Sumedha Sindhu,
Adv.

versus

KUNAL KWATRA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. P.K.Rawal, Adv. for D-1
Mr. Tarun Agarwal, Adv. for D-2(a)
and D-3 (through vc)
Mr. Ankur Mahindro, Mr. Ankush
Satija and Mr. Aditya Kapur, Adv.
for D-5 to D-7

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **06.05.2025**

I.A. 3611/2025 (under Order VI Rule 17 of CPC read with Section 151 CPC for and on behalf of the defendant no. 1)

1. Learned counsel for the applicant/defendant no. 1 states that the main counsel is indisposed and seeks an adjournment.

CS(OS) 699/2022

2. This Court had appointed Local Commissioners vide order dated 11.09.2024 in I.A. 39179/2024.

3. Learned counsel for defendant nos. 5 to 7 states that the demarcation of properties has not been completed by the Local Commissioners.

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 08/05/2025 at 16:02:57



4. The Local Commissioners are directed to complete the local commission within four (4) weeks failing which the Local Commissioners shall remain personally present before this Court on the next date of hearing, to offer an explanation.
5. List on **08.09.2025** for framing of issues.

MAY 6, 2025/msh

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

Click here to check corrigendum, if any

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 08/05/2025 at 16:02:57